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TOWN OFFICERS 

Selectmen 

MILTON E. HODGES, Chairman 1974 

DELMAR L. McINTIRE Deceased 

ALVIN H. THIELKER Deceased 

ALBERT H. DOW, JR. May 17, 1971—March 1972 
EDWARD R. WHITTEN September 13, 1971—March 1972 

Town Clerk 

MARY B. CRAIGUE 

Town Treasurer 

JUDITH N. WILLIAMS 

Collector of Taxes 

ETHELWYN STEADMAN 

Road Agent 
WALTER R. SMITH 

Budget Committee 
ROGER L. WILLIAMS Term expires 1972 
DONALD M. MARCH Term expires 1972 
CHARLES FeWHIGIEN Term expires 1973 

THADDEUS COLEMAN Term expires 1973 
ROLAND T. SEVERANCE Term expires 1974 
PAUL M. APPLETON Reappointed to Planning Board 
JOHN A. REDMOND December 1971 to March 1972 
DELMAR L. McINTIRE Selectman 
MILTON E. HODGES Selectman 

Health Officer 

KENNETH G. DUNN 

Trustees of Trust Funds 

WARD B. WILLIAMS Term expires 1972 
MARION H. ROBIE Term expires 1973 
CHESTER, PRATT Term expires 1974 

Library Trustees 
HELEN BOTTOMLEY Term expires 1972 
EDNA Y. CHENEY Term expires 1973 
EDWARD L. HUME Term expires 1974 



Police Department 
KENNETH G. DUNN, Chief 

DELBERT HALEY, JR., Sergeant 

NATT LESLIE HODGDON 
LEO DAHILL 

THOMAS SPENCER 
KENTON STEADMAN 

Fire Department 
JOHN W. HARDIE, JR., Chief 

Constable 

KENNETH G. DUNN 

Civil Defense Director 

KENNETH G. DUNN 

Fire Wardens 

CHARLES F. WHITTEN ROBERT W. STRAW 

Auditors 

JOHN J. DAVIS JOHN BOLTON 
ALBERT H. DOW, JR. — reappointed 

Moderator 

RICHARD H. LESTER 

Supervisors of Check List 
NATT LESLIE HODGDON Term expires 1972 

JOHN HARDIE Term expires 1974 
BURGESS G. HODGES Deceased 
MARION H. ROBIE Term expires 1976 

Ballot Clerks 

FLORENCE HAM TEKLA HODGDON 
PRESTON PIPER LUELLA BAIN 

Planning Board 
CHARLES F. WHITTEN Term expires 1971 
CARL |. HANSEN Resigned 
PAUL M. APPLETON Term expires 1972 
LINCOLN PAGE Term expires 1973 
THOMAS W. HUNTER Term expires 1974 
ROGER KREY Term expires 1972 
GORDON GILLETT Resigned December 1971 
ALVIN H. THIELKER Selectman 
MILTON E. HODGES Selectman 



Board of Appeals 

GHesvteh FERNALD 
WARD B. WILLIAMS 
EDMOND F. DAGNINO 
DONALD M. MARCH 
ROLAND T. SEVERANCE 

Term expires 1971 

Term expires 1972 
Term expires 1973 
Term expires 1974 
Term expires 1975 

Conservation Commission 

MORES eee eEMISING JAMES H.S. DUNCAN 
GoESTER JPR ALT, 

Representative to the General Court 

HON. DOROTHY W. DAVIS 



TOWN WARRANT 

To the inhabitants of the Town of Tuftonboro in the County of Carroll in 

said State, qualified to vote in Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at The Town House in said Tuftonboro 
on Tuesday, the seventh day of March, next at ten of the clock in the fore- 
noon until six of the clock in the afternoon to act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be necessary to defray town 
charges for the ensuing year and make appropriations of the same. One 
hundred twenty-nine thousand, five hundred eleven dollars ($129,511.00) 

as approved by the Budget Committee. 

3. To see what action the Town will take on the Zoning Ordinance pre- 
pared by the Planning Board. The proposal on the Zoning Ordinance will 
appear in the form of a question on the Official Town Ballot. Copies of the 
complete text of the Ordinance are on file and available for inspection at the 
office of the Town Clerk, and will be available for inspection at the place of 

the meeting on the day thereof. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of seven 

hundred thirty-four dollars and ninety-one cents ($734.91) for Town Road 
Aid as approved by the Budget Committee. The State to contribute the sum 
of four thousand, eight hundred ninety-nine dollars and thirty-seven cents 

($4,899.37). 

5. To see if the Town will vote the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) 
to be appropriated for the improvement of the Tuftonboro Neck Road during 
the year 1972. By petition. 

6. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to borrow 
money in anticipation of the collection of taxes for the current year, and 

issue notes therefor, said notes to be repaid during the current municipal 

year. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to sell Lot 

Number 11 Bear Island. 

8. To transact any other business which may legally come before the 
meeting. 

MILTON E. HODGES ALBERT H. DOW,-JR. EDWARD R. WHITTEN 
Selectmen of Tuftonboro, New Hampshire 

Lesh 



BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF TUFTONBORO, N. H. 

Estimates of Revenue and Expenditures for the Ensuing Year 
January 1, 1972 to December 31, 1972 

Compared with 
Estimated and Actual Revenue 

Appropriations and Expenditures of the Previous Year 
January 1, 1971 to December 31, 1971 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

Estimated Revenue 
From State Previous Year 1971 

Interest and Dividends Tax 27,000.00 

Savings Bank Tax 
Highway Subsidy 
Meals and Rooms Tax 3,800.00 
Income from Investments 580.00 

From Local Sources 

Dog Licenses 300.00 
Business Licenses, Permits and 

Filing Fees 100.00 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees 15,000.00 

Amount Raised by Issue of Bonds or Notes 
32,000.00 

Reimbursements a/c Business Profits Tax 

(Town Portion Only) 3,000.00 

From Local Taxes Other Than Property Taxes 
Resident Taxes Retained 

Yield Taxes 1,200.00 

TOTAL REVENUES FROM ALL 

SOURCES EXCEPT PROPERTY 

TAXES 82,980.00 

*AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY 
PROPERTY TAXES 
(Exclusive of County and School Taxes) 

Actual Revenue 
Previous Year 1971 

25,602.33 
1,247.44 
5,322.16 
4,167.74 
937,50 

355.60 

106.00 
16,072.40 

11,000.00 

3,418.37 

2,403.50 
1,349.25 

71,986.29 

Estimated Revenue 
Ensuing Year 1972 

24,000.00 
1,200.00 
5,000.00 
4,000.00 
600.00 

300.00 

100.00 
15,000.00 

12,500.00 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 
1,500.00 

70,200.00 

63,045.91 

“Total estimated ‘‘Revenues from all sources except Property Taxes’’ de- 
ducted from Total ‘‘Appropriations recommended by Budget Committee” 
should give estimated ‘“Amount to be raised by Property Taxes’’ exclusive 
of County and School Taxes. 

pay B- 



PURPOSES OF EXPENDITURES 

General Government 

Town Officers’ Salaries 3,000.00 
Town Officers’ Expenses 7,000.00 
Building Study 500.00 
Expenses Town Hall and Other 

Town Buildings 500.00 
Office Equipment and Safe 

Protection of Persons and Property 
Police Department 6,500.00 

Fire Department 5,610.00 

Moth Extermination—Blister Rust 

and Care of Trees 125.00 

Fire Department Improvements 

Insurance 3,000.00 

Planning and Zoning 1,000.00 

Damages and Legal Expenses 800.00 

Health 
Health Department, including Hospitals 

and Ambulance 3,000.00 
Vital Statistics 35.00 
Carroll County Mental Health 430.00 

Town Dump and Garbage Removal 4,800.00 

Highways and Bridges 
Town Maintenance—Summer 6,000.00 
Town Maintenance—Winter 11,000.00 
Bushes 1,500.00 

General Expenses of Highway 
Department 1,200.00 

Town Road Aid 842.50 

Libraries 1,600.00 

Public Welfare 

Town Poor 1,000.00 

Old Age Assistance 2,500.00 

Patriotic Purposes 
Memorial Day and Veterans’ 

Associations 50.00 

Conservation Commission 500.00 

oa 

2,684.32 
7532.16 

286.46 

4,929.91 
5) 10707 

100.00 

2,910.10 
118.46 

2,892.00 
56.00 

430.00 
4,673.71 

6,267.42 
15,829.71 
1,357.45 

1,111.94 
842.50 

1,600.00 

873.50 
2,703.07 

90.00 
387.15 

7,000.00 
8,000.00 

2,500.00 
7,000.00 

6,500.00 
6,425.00 

125.00 
350.00 

3,700.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

6,000.00 
45.00 

450.00 
5,000.00 

7,000.00 
15,000.00 
1,000.00 

1,200.00 
734.91 

1,950.00 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 

50.00 
500.00 



Recreation 

Parks and Playground, including 
Band Concerts 350.00 

Public Service Enterprises 

Lakes Region Planning Association 1,288.00 
Cemeteries 400.00 
N.H. Humane Society 150.00 

Interest on Debt 

On Temporary Loans—Tax 
Anticipation Note 700.00 

On Bonded Debt—Fire Truck 

Principal of Debt 
Long Term Notes—Fire Equipment 32,000.00 

Capital Outlay 
Bridges 500.00 
Beech Pond Road 3,000.00 

County Road 1,500.00 
Dame Road 1,000.00 
Melvin River Road 2,000.00 

Sodom Road 3,000.00 
Special for Tar 7,500.00 
Tuftonboro Neck Road 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 115,880.50 

2/0 Yh 

5.00 

1,288.00 
495.00 
150.00 

223.60 

4 443.60 
188.65 

1,762.80 
1,500.00 
2,918.37 
7,296.43 

83,054.42 

500.00 

1,366.00 
450.00 
150.00 

250.00 
1,000.00 

12,500.00 

500.00 
5,000.00 
2,000.00 
2,000.00 
8,000.00 
2,000.00 
8,000.00 
3,000.00 

133,245.91 



SUMMARY INVENTORY OF VALUATION 

Land—Improved and Unimproved 1,636,880. 
Buildings 3,313,380. 
Public Utilities—Electric 195,000. 
House Trailers, Mobile Homes and Travel Trailers 

assessed as Personal Property (214) 187,200. 
Boats and Launches (496) 284,050. 

Total Valuation before Exemption 5,616,500 
Elderly Exemptions (9) 8,200. 

University of New Hampshire 500. 8,700. 

Net Valuation on Which Tax Rate is Computed 5,607,800. 

STATEMENT OF APPROPRIATIONS 
AND TAXES ASSESSED 
For the Tax Year 1971 

of the Town of Tuftonboro in Carroll County 

Certificate 
This is to certify that the information contained in this report was taken from 
official records and is correct to the best of our knowledge and belief. 
We hereby request that the tax commission compute the rate for municipal, 

school and county taxes separately. 

MILTON E.HODGES ALBERT H. DOW, JR. EDWARD R. WHITTEN 
Selectmen of Tuftonboro 

Appropriations 

Town Officers’ Salaries 3,000.00 

Town Office Administrative Expenses 7,000.00 
Building Study and Plans 500.00 
Town Hall and Buildings Maintenance 500.00 
Special for Tar 7,500.00 
Police Department 6,500.00 
Fire Department—Forest Fires 5,610.00 

Blister Rust—Moth Extermination and Care 

of Trees 125.00 
Insurance 3,000.00 

Planning and Zoning 1,000.00 
Damages and Legal Expenses 800.00 
Health Department, Hospitais 3,000.00 
Vital Statistics 35.00 
Bushes 1,500.00 

Dump and Garbage Collection 4,800.00 

i Hes 



Town Maintenance 
General Expenses of Highway Department 
Town Road Aid 
Libraries 

Old Age Assistance 
Public Relief 

Mem.Day, Vet. Assoc., Old Home Day 
Parks and Playgrounds 

Conservation Commission 
Cemeteries 

Carroll County Mental Health Services 
New Construction 

N.-H. Humane Society 
New Equipment—Fire Apparatus 
Payment on Debt 

Lakes Region Planning Commission 
TOTAL TOWN APPROPRIATION 

Less: Estimated Revenues and Credits 

Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
Meals and Room Tax — estimated 

Revenue from Yield Tax Sources 

Interest Received on Taxes and Deposits 
Business Licenses, Permits, and Filing Fees 

Dog Licenses 
Motor Vehicle Permit Fees—estimated 

Resident Taxes Retained 

Surplus 
Fire Truck Bond 

Highway Subsidy 

TOTAL REVENUES AND CREDITS 

Net Town Appropriations 
Net School Appropriations 

County Tax Assessment 

Total of Town, School and County 
Deduct: Reimb. a/c Property Exempted 1970 
Add: War Service Tax Credits 
Add: Overlay 
Property Taxes To Be Raised 

Property Taxes to be Committed to Collector 
Gross Property Taxes 
Less: w/Serv. Tax. Cr. 

TOTAL TAX COMMITMENT 

ni fy fa 

17,000.00 
1,200.00 
842.50 

1,600.00 
2,500.00 
1,000.00 

50.00 
350.00 
500.00 
400.00 
430.00 

11,000.00 
150.00 

32,000.00 
700.00 

1,288.00 

25,602.33 
1,247.84 
4,132.00 
1,977.03 
813.16 
90.00 

380.00 
13,000.00 
2,739.00 
3,404.68 

21,000.00 
5,322.00 

269,174.40 
4,000.00 

115,880.50 

79,708.04 

36,172.46 
190,383.51 
30,747.32 

257,303.29 
3,418.37 
4,000.00 

11,289.48 
269,174.40 

265,174.40 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF 
APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES 

Appropriated §Expended 
General Government 

Town Officers’ Salaries 3,000.00 2,684.32 
Town Officers’ Expenses 7,000.00 7,532.16 
Town Hall and Other Buildings 500.00 286.46 
Building Study and Plans 500.00 
Protection of Persons and Property 
Police Department 6,500.00 4,929.91 

Fire Department 5,610.00 5,107.11 
Fire Apparatus 32,000.00 
Blister Rust 125.00 100.00 
Insurance 3,000.00 2,910.10 
Planning and Zoning 1,000.00 118.46 
Legal Expenses 800.00 
Health 

Health Department including Hospital & Amb. 3,000.00 2,892.00 
Vital Statistics 35.00 56.00 
Town Dump 4,800.00 4,673.71 

Highways and Bridges 
Summer Maintenance 6,000.00 6,267.42 

Winter Maintenance 11,000.00 15,829.71 
General Expenses 1,200.00 1,111.94 

Town Road Aid 842.50 842.50 
Bushes 1,500.00 1,357.45 
Repair of Bridges 500.00 
Libraries 

Tuftonboro Library 1,600.00 1,600.00 
Public Welfare 
Old Age Assistance 2,500.00 2,703.07 
Town Poor 1,000.00 873.50 
Patriotic Purposes 
Memorial Day, etc. 50.00 90.00 
Conservation Commission 500.00 387.15 
Recreation 
Parks and Playgrounds 350.00 5.00 
Public Service Enterprises 
Cemeteries 400.00 495.00 
Carroll County Mental Health 430.00 430.00 
Lakes Region Planning Commission 1,288.00 1,288.00 
N. H. Humane Society 150.00 150.00 
interest 

Temporary Loans 700.00 223.60 
Town Highways 
Beech Pond Road 3,000.00 4,443.60 

Sodom Bridges 3,000.00 2,918.37 

Hest ees 



Melvin River Road 2,000.00 1,500.00 

Dame Road 1,000.00 1,762.50 

County Road 1,500.00 188.65 
Special for Tar 7,500.00 7,296.43 

OTA LES 115,880.50 83,054.42 

FINANCIAL REPORT 
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1971 

BALANCE SHEET 

Assets 

Cash 

In hands of Treasurer 83,755.80 

Certificates of Deposit 50,000.00 

Accounts Receivable 1971 60.00 
Unredeemed Taxes 

Levy of 1969 1,035.07 
Uncollected Taxes 

Levy of 1971 21,125.33 

TOTAL ASSETS 155,976.20 

Liabilities 

Accounts Owed by the Town 
Unexpended Balances of Special Appropriations 

Canaan Road 5 000.00 
Conservation 1,500.00 
Legal Fees Uo 7.00 
Parks and Playgrounds 600.05 
Fire Apparatus 11,000.00 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 111,968.81 
Current Surplus 44,007.39 
Grand Total 155,976.20 

st, fe 



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS 

Receipts 

From Local Taxes 
Property Taxes—1971 

Resident Taxes—1971 
Yield Taxes—1971 
Property Taxes and Yeild Taxes—previous 
Poll Taxes—previous years 
State Head Taxes—previous years 
Interest Received on Delinquent Taxes 
Penalities 

Tax Sales Redeemed 

From State 

Town Road Aid 
Highway Subsidy 
Interest and Dividends Tax 
Redistribution of Interest and Dividends Tax 

Savings Bank Tax 
State Aid for Water Pollution Projects 
Fighting Forest Fires 
Head Tax Refund 
Meals and Rooms Tax 
Reimbursements a/c Business Profits Tax 

From Local Sources, Except Taxes 
Dog Licenses 
Business Licenses, Permits, Filing Fees 
Uncashed Checks 
Dump Rent—Bald Peak Colony Club 

Interest Received on Deposits 
Income from Trust Funds—Police Skating Fund 
Income from Highway Department 
Income from Planning Board 
Motor Vehicle Permits 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 
Proceeds of Tax Anticipation Notes 
Grants from U.S.A. 
Certificates of Deposit 
Certificates of Deposit 

Total Receipts from all Sources 
Cash on Hand 

Grand Total 

ph PASS 

243,703.67 
4,370.00 
1,977.03 

18,145.10 
70.00 

190.00 
544.29 
34.50 

264.14 

105.32 
5,322.16 

25,602.33 
1,161.54 
1,247.84 

91.20 
186.73 
30.25 

4,167.74 
3,418.37 

355.60 
106.00 
59.60 

300.00 
937-50 
255.05 
110.40 
156.00 

16,076.40 

50,000.00 
820.00 

25,000.00 
50,000.00 

454,808.76 
48,966.41 

503,775.17 



Payments 

General Government 
Town Officers Salaries 
Town Officers Expenses 
Town Hall Expenses 

Protection of Persons and Property 
Police Department 

Fire Department 
Blister Rust and Care of Trees 
Planning and Zoning 
Insurance 

Health 

Health Department—Hospital, Ambulance 

Vital Statistics 

Town Dump 

Highways and Bridges 
Town Road Aid 
Town Maintenance 

Street Lighting 
General Expenses, Highway Department 

Libraries 
Public Welfare 

Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 

Patriotic Purposes 
Memorial Day, etc. 

Recreation 
Parks and Playgrounds 

Public Service Enterprises 
Conservation Commission 

Cemeteries 
Unclassified 

Lakes Region Planning Association 
Taxes Bought by Town 
Discounts, Abatements and Refunds 

Carroll County Mental Health 
N. H. Humane Society 

Debt Service 
Paid on Tax Anticipation Notes 

Principal of Debt 

Payments on Tax Anticipation Notes 
Purchased Certificates of Deposit 
Purchased Certificates of Deposit 

Capital Outlay 

Sodom Road 
Beech Pond Road 

Special for Tar 
County Road 

5 

2,684 .32 
7,532.16 
286.46 

4,929.91 
Bs1075 14 

100.00 
118.46 

2,910.10 

2;692,00 
56.00 

4,673.71 

842.50 
22,097.13 
1,357.45 
1,111.94 
1,600.00 

2,/03.07 
873.50 

90.00 

5.00 

SS VA as 
495.00 

1,288.00 
129924 
1,565.80 
430.00 
150.00 

223.60 

50,000.00 
50,000.00 
25,000.00 

2,918.37 
4,443.60 
7,296.43 

188.65 



Dame Road 
Melvin River Road 

Payments to Other Governmental Divisions 
Resident Taxes Paid State Treasurer 
Head Taxes paid State Treasurer 
Debt Retirement Taxes to State 
Taxes Paid to County 
Payments to School District 

Total Payments for All Purposes 
Cash on Hand 
Grand Total 

1,762.80 
1,500.00 

1,039.50 
1,022.75 
218.50 

30,747.32 
176,071.87 

SCHEDULE OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town Hall, Land and Buildings 
Furniture and Equipment 
Fire Department, Land and Buildings 
Fire Department Equipment 
Highway Department, Land and Buildings 
Highway Department Equipment - 
Library and Lot 
Lot No. 11 Bear Island 

Ula Bean Lot, 15 acrea 

E. B. Edgerly Lot, 6 acres 
C. A. Lamprey Lot, 37 acres 
J. McKensie Haley Lot, % acre 

Blaidell Lot, 15 acres, Great Meadow 
Caverly Lot, 28 acres 
Davis Field, 22 acres 

TOTAL 

ey 

420,019.37 
83,019.37 

503,775.17 

4,000.00 
750.00 

28,000.00 
30,000.00 

500.00 
1,500.00 

14,000.00 
900.00 

1,000.00 
500.00 

6,000.00 
100.00 
50.00 
50.00 

5,000.00 

92,350.00 



TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

December 31, 1971 
1970 Auto Permits Issued: 533369—533393 
1971 Auto Permits Issued: 555026—556144 

1972 Auto Permits Issued: 618301—618327 

Bowling Lane License Balance Due for 1970 
Dog Licenses 

86 Males @ 2.00 
19 Females @ 5.00 
49 Spayed Females @ 2.00 
2 Males @ 1.00 % year 
1 Kennel License 

Paid to Treasurer 

January 

February 
March 

April 

May 

June 
July 
August 

September 

October 
November 

December 

Clerks Fees for Dog Licenses 

Respectfully submitted, 

287.45 
15:261%37 

527.50 

172.00 
95.00 
98.00 
2.00 

20.00 

2,274.96 
602.69 

5,468.99 
592.90 
700.22 
374.91 
335.79 
624.17 
533.42 
678.32 

1,040.39 
3,265.24 

MARY B‘! CRAIGUE 
Town Clerk 

a7 

16,076.40 
60.00 

387.00 

16,492.00 
31.40 

16,523.40 



SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 
PROPERTY, RESIDENT AND YIELD TAXES 

LEVY OF 1971 

—DR.— 
Taxes Committed to Collector 

Property Taxes 263,998.00 
Resident Taxes 4,980.00 
Total Warrant 268,978.00 

Yield Taxes 1,977.03 
Added Taxes 

Property Taxes 1,245.60 
Resident Taxes 460.00 

1,705.60 
interest Collected on Property Taxes 31.19 
Penalties Collected on Resident Taxes 16.00 

Total Debits 272,707.82 

—CR.— 

Remittances to Treasurer 

Property Taxes 243,703.67 

Resident Taxes 4,370.00 
Yield Taxes 1,977.03 
Interest Collected 31.19 

Penalties on Resident Taxes 16.00 

250,097.89 

Abatements Made During Year 
Property Taxes 824.60 
Resident Taxes 660.00 

1,484.60 
Uncollected Taxes—December 31, 1971 

Property Taxes 20'715.33 

Resident Taxes 410.00 
2125.33 

Total Credits 272,707.82 

SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 
PROPERTY, POLL AND YIELD TAXES 

LEVY OF 1970 

—DR.- 
Uncollected Taxes—January 1, 1971 

Property Taxes 18,333.70 
Poll Taxes 50.00 

18,383.70 
Added Taxes 

Property Taxes 24.60 
Poll Taxes 22.00 

46.60 

18+ 



Interest Collected During Fiscal Year 513.10 
Total Debits 18,943.40 

—CR.— 
Remittances to Treasurer During Fiscal Year 

Property Taxes 18,145.10 
Poll Taxes 70.00 
Interest Collected During Year 513.10 

18,728.20 
Abatements Made During Year 

Property Taxes 213.20 
Poll Taxes 2.00 

215.20 
Uncollected Taxes—December 31, 1971 0.00 — 
Total Credits 18,943.40 

SUMMARY OF WARRANT 
STATE HEAD TAX 

LEVY OF 1970 

—DR.— 
Uncollected Taxes as of January 1,1971 1 135.00 
Added Taxes During 1971 60.00 
Penalties Collected During 1971 18.50 
Total Debits 213.50 

—CR.— 
Remittances to Treasurer During 1971 

Head Taxes 190.00 
Penalties 18.50 

208.50 
Abatements During 1971 5.00 
Total Credits | 213.50 

SUMMARY OF TAX SALES ACCOUNTS 
FISCAL YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1970 

—DR.— 
Tax Sale on Account of Levies 

1970 1969 
Balance of Unredeemed Taxes 

January 1, 1971 241.04 241.04 
Taxes Sold to Town During 

Current Fiscal Year 973.75 

Interest Collected After Sale 51.10 17.99 
Redemption Costs 10.22 5.11 
TOTAL DEBITS 1,035.07 264.14 

met om 



Redemptions 
Interest & costs after sales 

—CR.— 

Unredeemed Taxes—December 31, 1971 

TOTAL CREDITS 

UNREDEEMED TAXES FROM TAX SALES 
ON ACCOUNT OF LEVIES OF: 

Isalnd Sales Corporation 
N. H. Island Sales Corporation 
Interest and Costs 
TOTAL 

TREASURER’S REPORT 
SUMMARY 

Balance, December 31, 1970 
State of New Hampshire 

Interest and Dividend 

N.H. Water Resource Board 

Refund, Overpayment 1970 Head Tax Remittance 

Savings Bank Tax 
Grant Award—Radio Communications 

Rooms and Meals Tax 

Business Tax 

State Reimbursement for excess TRA money 
Highway Subsidy to Towns for July & October quarters 
State Share Forest Fire 

Bald Peak Colony Club—Use of Dump 
Brown and Saltmarsh Inc.—Double Payment 
Governor Wentworth Regional School District 

plowing and sanding school 
Tuftonboro Police Department—Skating Fund 
Town of Tuftonboro 

Pistol Permits 

Sale of Subdivision regulation 
Planning Board—Licenses and Fees 

Unclaimed Check 
Wolfeboro National Bank 

Certificate of Deposit 
Note in Anticipation of Taxes 

Mary B. Craigue, Town Clerk 
Auto Permits—1970 
Auto Permits—1971 
Auto Permits—1972 
Dog Licenses less fees retained 
Bowling Lane License 

Balance due on 1970 

~—OD= 

241.04 
23.10 

264.14 

1970 
619.10 
354.65 
61.32 

1,035.07 

48,966.41 

26,763.87 
91.20 
30.25 

1,247.84 
820.00 

4,167.74 
3,418.37 

105.32 
5,322.16 

186.73 
300.00 
oF e10 

110.40 
255.05 

46.00 
12.00 

144.00 
250 

75,937.50 
50,000.00 

287.45 
15,261.37 

527.58 
355.60 

60.00 



Ethelwyn L. Steadman, Tax Collector 

Regular Polls @ 2.00—1970 70.00 
Yield Tax—1971 1,977.03 
Property Tax—1970 18,145.10 

Property Tax—1971 243,703.67 
Interest—1970 513.10 

Interest—1971 6 a a he 

Head Tax—1970 190.00 
Head Tax Penalties—1970 18.50 

Resident Tax—1971 4,370.00 

Resident Tax Penalties—1971 16.00 
Tax Sales Redeemed—1971 264.14 

Total Income 50377 /3A7 
Total Expenditures 420,019.37 

Balance, December 31, 1971 83,755.80 
JUDITH N. WILLIAMS 
Town Treasurer 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS 

January 
fi Selectmen—Pistol Permits 32.00 

Tuftonboro—Sale of Subdivision Regulations 12.00 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1970 225.09 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1971 2,049.87 

30 ~=6E. Steadman—Poll Tax 16.00 
E. Steadman—Property Tax 3,807.95 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 2G.00 
E. Steadman—Head Tax—1970 45.00 
E. Steadman—Head Tax Penalties 4.50 

February 
15 State of N.H.—Redistribution of Interest and 

Dividends Tax 1,161.54 

Selectmen’s Check No.542 redeposited 57.10 
28  £E.Steadman—Poll Tax 6.00 

E. Steadman—Property Tax 3,423.60 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 63.01 
E. Steadman—Head Tax 20.00 

E. Steadman—Head Tax Penalties 2.00 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1970 57.22 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1971 545.47 

ey hy ae 



March 

4 
23 

Ale 

April 

30 

May 
30 

June 

30 

Wolfeboro National Bank—Certificate of Deposit 
E. Steadman—Poll Tax 
E. Steadman—Property Tax 

E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Head Tax—1970 
E. Steadman—Head Tax Penalties 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1970 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1971 

State of N.H.—Head Tax Refund 
E. Steadman—Poll Tax 
E. Steadman—Property Tax 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Head Tax 
E. Steadman—Head Tax Penalties 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1971 

Gov.Went.Regional School District—Plowing 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
E. Steadman—Property Tax 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Tax Sale Redemption 

. Steadman—Poll Tax 

. Steadman—Property Tax 

. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 

. Steadman—Head Tax—1970 

. Steadman—Head Tax Penalty 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
Wolfeboro National Bank—Certificate of Deposit 

mmmmm 

State of N.H.—Business Profits Tax 

Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
E. Steadman—Property Tax—1970 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Resident Tax 

State of N.H.—Forest Fire Refund 
August 

30 Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
E. Steadman—Yield Tax 

E. Steadman—Resident Tax 

State of N.H.—Forest Fire Refund 

State of N.H.—Interest & Dividends Tax 

State of N.H.—Savings Bank Tax 
State of N.H.—Grant Award—Radio 

State of N.H.—Business Profits Tax 

/ —22- 

50,625.00 
24.00 

2,447.60 
68.93 
65.00 
6.00 
5.14 

5,463.85 

30.25 
20.00 

1,633.10 
36.39 
50.00 
5.00 

592.90 

110.40 
700.22 
837.70 
28.76 

264.14 

4.00 
4,285.45 

174.51 
10.00 
1.00 

374.91 
25)312.50 

1,715.57 
339,29 

1,385.80 
93.45 
10.00 
32.40 

624.17 
845.97 

1,690.00 
32.50 

25,602.33 
1,247.84 
820.00 
851.40 



September 
2 State of N.H.—Forest Fire Refund 

30 Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
E. Steadman—Property Tax—1970 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Resident Tax 

October 
11 Selectmen—Pistol Permits 

State of N.H.—Refund—Part T.R.A. 
State of N.H.—Highway Subsidy 

19 Planning Board—Fees, etc. 
18 State of N.H.—Rooms and Meals Tax 

28  E.Steadman—Property Tax—1970 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Resident Tax 

31 Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 
12 Wolfeboro National Bank—Note 

November 

11 . Steadman—Property Tax—1971 
. Steadman—Resident Tax 
Steadman—Property Tax—1971 
Steadman—Yield Tax 

Steadman—Resident Tax 
Steadman—Property Tax—1971 
Steadman—Resident Tax 

. Steadman—Yield Tax 
Steadman—Property Tax—1971 

. Steadman—Yield Tax 

. Steadman—Resident Tax 
State of N.H.—Business Profits Tax 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits 

December 
13. E.Steadman—Property Tax—1971 

E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Resident Tax 
Selectmen—Pistol Permits 
Bald Peak Colony Club—Dump Use 
Treasurer—Police Department Skating Fund 

31 State of N.H.—Water Resources Board 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1971 
Mary Craigue—Auto Permits—1972 
Mary Craigue—Dog Licenses 
Mary Craigue—Bowling License Balance 
E. Steadman—Property Tax—1971 
E. Steadman—Property Tax Interest 
E. Steadman—Resident Tax 
E. Steadman —Resident Tax Penalty 
Register of Deeds—Uncashed Check 

19 
eas 

30 

mmmmmmmmmmm 

ann 

121.83 
533.42 
307.50 
23.40 

610.00 

10.00 
105.32 

So22010 
144.00 

4,167.74 
16.40 
1.30 

380.00 
678.32 

50,000.00 

25,922.90 
160.00 

33,816.40 
191.28 
120.00 

24,880.60 
110.00 
627.78 

87,950.30 
312.00 
670.00 
851.40 

1,040.39 

50,435.02 
1.38 

450.00 
4.00 

300.00 
200,05 
91.20 

2,322.06 
b27.06 
355.60 
60.00 

20,698.45 
Fe ee 

170.00 
16.00 
2.50 



SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town Officers’ Salaries 
Town Officers’ Expenses 
Town Hall and Other Buildings 
Building Study and Plans 
Police Department 
Fire Department including Forest Fires 
Fire Apparatus 
Blister Rust 
Insurance 
Planning and Zoning 
Legal Expenses 
Health Department including Hospital and Ambulance 
Vital Statistics 
Town Dump 
Summer Maintenance 
Winter Maintenance 

General Expense 

Town Road Aid 
Bushes 
Repair of Bridges 
Libraries 

Old Age Assistance 
Town Poor 

Memorial Day, etc. 
Conservation Commission 
Parks and Playgrounds 
Cemeteries 

Carroll County Mental Health 
Lakes Region Planning Commission 
New Hampshire Humane Society 
Taxes Bought by Town 
Interest on Temporary Loans 
Head Tax 
Resident Tax 
County Tax 
Gov. Went. Regional School District 
Discounts, Refunds and Abatements 
Bond and Debt Tax 
Note in Anticipation of Taxes 
Special for Tar 
Sodom Road and Culverts 
Beech Pond Road 
County Road 
Dame Road 
Melvin River Road 
Purchase of $50,000 Certificate of Deposit 
Purchase of $25,000 Certificate of Deposit 

Total 

94 

2,684.32 
7,532.16 
286.46 

0.00 
4,929.91 
5 Ont 

0.00 
100.00 

2,910.10 
118.46 

0.00 
2,892.00 

56.00 
4,673.71 
6,267.42 

15,829.71 
1,111.94 
842.50 

1,357.45 
0.00 

1,600.00 
2,703.07 
873.50 
90.00 

387.15 
5.00 

495.00 
430.00 

1,288.00 
150.00 

1.29923 
223.60 

1,022.75 
1,039.50 

30,747.32 
176,071.87 

1,565.80 
218.50 

50,000.00 
7,296.43 
2,918.37 
4,443.60 

188.65 
1,762.80 
1,500.00 

50,000.00 
25,000.00 

420,019.37 



ROAD AGENT’S REPORT 

County Hill Road 188.65 
Sodom Bridges 2,918.37 
Dame Road 1,762.80 

Special for Tar 3,059.15 
General Expenses 1,094.44 
Bushes 1,357.45 

Beech Pond Road 3,011.28 

Summer Maintenance 6,267.42 
Winter Maintenance 15,829.71 

Forest Fire 369.99 

AUDITORS’ CERTIFICATE 

We have examined the accounts of the various Town Officers as of 
December 31, 1971. Our examination was made in accordance with the 
auditing standards as prescribed by the State Tax Commission, and accord- 
ingly included such tests of the accounting records and such other auditing 
procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

In our opinion the statements herein present fairly the results of the 
operations of the Town Officers for the year 1971. 

JOHN J. DAVIS January 11, 1972 JOHN P. BOLTON 

On 



REPORT FROM THE TUFTONBORO LIBRARY BUILDING COMMISSION 

This past summer, the Septic System and Well were completed, and 
the State has approved the Water Test. 

Rough Grading and a circular driveway have been finished, the finished 
grading and the planting will be done in the Spring. 

The addition of book racks, tables, chairs, and a large file, all have 

helped to improve the interior of the Library. 
Through generous contributions, and memorials the above items have 

been realized. 
A new cupola was donated by Col Burgess Hodges, and to complete 

this, a golden rooster weather vane on the top, added to its appearance, made 
and furnished by Milton Hodges. 

Chairs from the Friends of the Library, and a major donation from the 
Hikers, are just a few of the many gifts that have been received. 

Friends of the Library have held regular meetings this past year, and 
have sponsored the children’s reading hour on Saturady mornings during 
the summer. 

TUFTONBORO LIBRARY BUILDING COMMISSION 
Edward L. Hume, Chairman 

TRUSTEES REPORT OF BUILDING ACCOUNT 

Balance on Hand—May 25, 1971 1,630.17 

Donations Received 771.37 

Interest on Account 45.05 
Total 3,386.59 

Disbursements 1,603.98 
Balance—December 31, 1971 1,782.61 
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TUFTONBORO LIBRARY RECEIPTS 

January 

1 Cash Balance in Bank 506.86 
15 Gift for Children’s Corner—Elizabeth Crawford 25.00 
30 From Ruby K. Marden for L.R.R.W. Club 10.00 
April 

19 From Mr. and Mrs. Allen Page—Memorial Elsie Dunn 10.00 

May 
26 From Town of Tuftonboro--1971 Appropriation in full 1,600.00 
August 

24 From Carter C. MacMillan for book 8.63 
From Edward L. Hume—Trustees Association 2.00 
From Edna Y. Cheney—Trustees Association 2.00 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 2,164.49 

TUFTONBORO LIBRARY EXPENDITURES 

January 
26 Sawyer’s Jewelry, Inc.—Plaque 15.00 

N. H. Electric Coop. M.R. 42.80 
American Heritage Antiques Trilogy and P.P. 31.05 

February 

3. Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 34.40 
10 Bank Service Charge .50 
March 
3. Hermsdorf 1/5 File Cabinet 37.50 

Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 38.40 
N. H. Electric Coop. M.R. : 43.63 
Kingswood Press—Invitations . W225 

23. Demco Corporation—Supplies 35.40 
April 

5  Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 44.80 
6 N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 34.05 

H. W. Wilson Company—Subscription 35.00 
National Geographic Society—Inventative Americans 3.45 
Gene’s Hardware—Snow Shovel 4.95 

12 William Doherty—Dues N.H.L.T.A. 6.00 
19 N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 28.53 

Bank Service Charge—March 8 to April 14 1.40 

May 
3  Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 41.60 

My 



14  Tuftonboro Library Building Fund 10.00 
26 N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 27.94 

Gene’s Hardware 4.19 
Demco Corporation—Supplies 3.65 
Gaylord Stepstool 44.76 

27 N.H. Echoes—Subscription a5 
June 

24 The Stationery Shop—Clean Typewriter 27.50 
N. H. Electric Coop. M.R. 21.42 

30  ~Lucybell K. Roesssiger 80.00 
Bank Service Charge—May 12 125 

July 
7 ~~ Gene’s Hardware—Brush & Holder 2.68 

23 + N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 3.42 
26 The Highsmith Co., Inc—Card Box 5.70 
August 
9 Campbell and Hall—Books 172.82 

State Library—Lost Book 2.95 
16 Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 41.60 
28 Campbell and Hall—Books 25.08 

Gaylord—Cards 18.80 
N. H. Electric Coop. M.R. 1.85 
N. H. Publishing Co.—Book 25.50 

September 
28 \N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 3.20 
30. ~=©Publisher Central Bureau—Books 47.83 
October 

4  Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 80.00 
Lakeview Oil Co.—Repairs 10.50 
National Geographic Society—Subscription 7.50 
Adventures in History—Books 24.95 

November 

6  Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 52.80 
N. H. Electric Coop. M.R. 25.49 

December 

14 N.H. Electric Coop. M.R. 39.07 
22  lLucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 48.00 
28 H.W. Wilson Co.—Readers Guide 35.00 

National Geographic Society—Great Religions 9.80 
Horizon Book Service—History of Africa 24.75 

31 Lucybell K. Roessiger—Salary 51.20 

Campbell and Hall—Books 10.42 
Bradley’s Garden Servicenter—Window Box 3.65 
Camelot Bookshop—Book 8.06 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,498.79 
Balance in Bank 665.70 

TOTAL 2,164.49 

EDNA Y. CHENEY, Treasurer 
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REPORT OF THE FOREST FIRE WARDEN AND DISTRICT CHIEF 

LEST WE FORGET — IT CAN HAPPEN HERE 

Disasterous forest and brush fires that destroy hundreds of homes are 

more prevalant on the west coast with their dry seasons and strong dry hot 

winds but 25 years ago this fall is the anniversary of a disaster that devastated 
large areas of northern New England leaving villages in ashes with rows of 
cellar-holes and chimneys in a number of summer vacation home locations. 
Many lives were lost on that destructive day of October 23, 1947. Nothing 

could stop the wind driven flames. 
It is true that such conditions are unusual for New Hampshire but they 

happened once, they can happen again. The fuel for fires is all around us. All 
it takes is a firebrand. Only by cultivating a habit of carefulness with fire at 

all times can we meet the challenge of protection when dry conditions prevail. 
Please let these reminders be your guide: 

1. Never, either when walking, riding or driving, discard a firebrand—a 

lighted match or a glowing cigarette. 
2. Always obtain a permit for any outside burning. The burning of 

household rubbish is not permitted if your town has rubbish collec- 
tion. Burning of grass or garden litter can be dangerous. See your 
warden first. 

3. If you camp or picnic, be sure open fires are allowed and if they are, 
put them dead out when leaving. 

4. Most Important—Instruct your children in the danger of the lighted 
match. A lighted match and dry grass or forest litter is a dangerous 
combination which leads to destructive loss and can lead to tragedy. 

The past year—1971—was a favorable year for the control of fires. There 
were too many fire starts in some towns. We thank those who remembered 

and ask others to heed Smokey’s message. 

Number of Fires Reported and Acres Burned—1971 Season 
State — 463 fires — 160 acres 

District — 42 fires — 16 acres 

Town — 1 fire — % acre 

HUBERT C. HARTWELL, JR. . WALTER R. SMITH 

District Chief Forest Fire Warden 

gs. 



REPORT OF THE TUFTONBORO CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

During 1971 the Commission decided that as a practical matter we should 
direct our efforts to preserving the quality of the lakes that surround us. The 
commission has joined with the other commissions around the lake to form 
the Winnipesaukee Conservation Commission to discuss and take action on 
mutual problems. Gordon Thayer, of our commission, is the chairman of the 

group. We have helped the 4-H group clean up the Nineteen Mile Bay and 
Mirror Lake picnic areas. 

For several years we have been trying to stop further dumping at the 

Nineteen Mile Bay and this year by finding alternative dumping sites, we 
were able to get this dumping stopped. Work on the park is proceeding in 

cooperation with the newly appointed Parks and Playground Commission 
and should be a valuable addition to the Town. One of the most urgent needs 
for this area is toilet facilities but at the moment this project is still in the 
planning stage. 

We have also been collecting water samples at strategic locations to deter- 
mine the quality of the water at present and to see if the Town is adding 
significantly to the deterioration of the lake. These results are available to any 
interested person but are too lengthy to include in this report. In general the 
quality is reasonably good but not good enough to be used as drinking water 

without chlorination. We intend to purchase a kit from the Millipore Co. so 
that we can check water samples without having to send them to the state lab. 

The Commission will also be submitting to the Town for their approval a 
request to have Town roads declared as scenic roads so that it will be possible 
to get Town road aid without meeting the state’s specifications. Under this 
law RSA 253:17 and RSA 253:18 any cutting of trees or removing of stone 
walls will have to be first approved by the planning board or the selectmen. 

To ease the problem of burning leaves and other organic trash and in 
conjunction with the dumping of solid fill at Nineteen Mile Bay we have also 
undertaken a small land reclamateon project on Tuftonboro Neck. Dr. Robert 
Hennessey has consented to let us fill in the hole in the middle of the old 
field on the Chick farm. Between the fill and the rakings that Norm French 
accumulates we expect to see this hole fill in fast. We would like to convince 
more people that leaves make excellent compost and definitely do not belong 

in the Town dump. 
We are continuing our right-of-way research and hope to complete this 

project this year. To date our research has saved the Town in the vicinity of 
$500. What seems like a simple job of tracing a few deeds sometimes means 
long hours in the Registry of Deeds. 

Another project which we hope to continue is to provide Ranger Rick 
magazine from the National Wildlife Federation to the Tuftonboro Fourth 
graders. It is our belief that if the young are concerned about conservation 
the future of the Town will be brighter. 

~30— 



We will be seeking a $500 appropriation this year in addition to our 
operating expenses so that we may apply to the Ford Foundation for a 
matching grant. This money will be used to survey Town property and obtain 
easements on wetlands. We would like to remind you that funds appropriated 
for the Commission’s use do not revert to the general fund but can accumu- 

late for future needs. These needs could very logically be the purchasing of 
wetlands or obtaining easements for wetlands. As the available land is used 
up wetlands become very important in preserving the quality of the lake. 

Protecting our environment is the responsibility of everyone, we welcome 

any suggestions you might have that will help us towards this end. 

THEODORE C. BENSE, Chairman; CHESTER PRATT; JAMES DUNCAN 
FORREST PERKINS; GORDON THAYER 

TUFTONBORO PLANNING BOARD 

REGCEIPIS 

Clyde Bisbee 5.00 
Harold Brown . 5.00 
Harbor Associates 40.00 

Glen Hodgdon 5.00 
Arthur Repetta 5.00 
Weston Stevens 5.00 
Anna Tibbets 5.00 

Barbara White 70.00 

Sub-Division Copies 4.00 
144.00 

REMITTANCES TO TOWN TREASURER 144.00 

moe, py Es 



PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING COMMITTEE REPORT FOR 1971 

The Public Health Nursing Service of Wolfeboro and Vicinity has had a 
very successful year. We constantly are growing under the capable hands of 
our Public Health Nurse, Mrs. Virginia Dolan, R. N. and her assistants, Mrs. 
Nathalie Leavitt, R. N. and Mrs. Davena DeWolf, R. N. We also have available 

an Occupational Therapist, Mrs. Joan Decelle, and a part time Physio Ther- 
apist, Mrs. Betty Freeman with a contract with Huggins Hospital when Mrs. 

Freeman is not available. 

The total number of visits made during 1971 is 2040 in comparison to 
1881 visits in 1970. 

Visits per Town 

Alton 513 

Brookfield 57 

Tuftonboro 213 

Wakefield 365 

Wolfeboro 892 

TOTAL 2040 

In the spring we lost by death a very devoted and hard working member of 

our Board, Mrs. Dorothy T. Willey, Chairman of the Nursing Committee. 

Clinics were held monthly in the Wakefield area. Dr. Gerard Bozuwa was 
in charge. They are sponsored by the Public Health Nursing in co-operation 

with the State Department of Health and the Wakefield School System. 
Clinics were also held in Alton, well attended for the first clinic, and at 

Huggins Hospital in the spring only. Notices were on the radio and in the 
newspaper of the clinic, with transportation provided when needed. They 
were very poorly attended. 

Our services now cover Alton, Brookfield, Tuftonboro, Wakefield, and 

Wolfeboro area. No patient is refused care because of financial stress. 
Therefore our drive for funds each year is very important as well as the 
funds voted for at Town Meetings, as like everyone, we have felt the pinch 
of economy. 

The Nursing Committee wishes to thank everyone whose contributions 
financial and otherwise, assured the success of this program. 

Respectfully submitted 
BEVERLY A. WILLARD, Chairman 

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING ASSOCIATION, INC. 
TREASURER’S REPORT — DECEMBER 31, 1971 

Receipts 

On Hand January 1, 1971 662.27 
Membership Drive 1,819.00 
Fees Paid to Nurse 2,133.64 
Medicare 3,884.85 
N.H.Dept.of Health & Welfare (Medicaid) 5,267.49 
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Appropriations 
Town of Alton 

Town of Brookfield 

Town of Tuftonboro 

Town of Wakefield 

Town of Wolfeboro 

State of New Hampshire 
Donations & Reimbursement Supplies 

Transferred from Account No. 16175 

Expenditures 
M. V. Dolan, R.N. 

D. R. DeWolf, R.N. 
D. M. Comeau, R.N. 

N. B. Leavitt, R.N. 
Elizabeth Freeman 

J.P. Decelle, O.T.R. 
M. G. Copplestone, Clerk 
M. H. Conlon, Clerk 

Social Security 
Withholding Tax 
Automobile Expenses 

Repairs, Gas, Oil & Storage 

Insurance 

Telephone 
Rent 
Electricity 
Insurance 

Advertising 

Office Supplies & Postage 
Medical & Nursing Supplies 
Petty Cash Disbursement Fund 
Miscellaneous 

Applied/Transferred to Account No. 16175 
BALANCE IN CHECKING ACCOUNT 

Account No. 16175 
Balance January 1, 1971 

Transferred to Checking Account 
Interest Earned 

Transferred from Checking Account 
BALANCE ON HAND ACCOUNT NO. 16175 

Account No. 28966 

2,615.00 
395.00 

1,200.00 
1,950.00 
4,500.00 
2,000.00 

180.25 
2,722.60 

5,471.19 
1,399.08 
843.90 

1,982.84 
140.15 
65.90 

935.04 
2,110.00 
1,613.67 
1,584.81 

481.09 
265.88 
387.15 
540.00 
24.67 

222.00 
46.67 

273.00 
145.61 
25.00 
40.38 

3,722.60 
2,/22.60— 

165.03 
6,565.00 

29,330.10 

18,598.03 
6,565.00 
4,167.07 

1,000.00 

7,730.03 

(Public Health Nursing Association/Dorothy T. Willey Memorial Fund) 
Deposits 
Interest Earned 

BALANCE ON HAND ACCOUNT NO. 28966 

Respectfully submitted. 
LUCILLE COLLETTE, Treasurer 

ec oC ro 

230.00 
3.60 

233.60 
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